Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

The Health Service has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through its cash and deposits, term deposits

and bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

The Health Service manages this risk by mainly undertaking fixed rate or non-interest bearing financial instruments with

relatively even maturity profiles, with only insignificant amounts of financial instruments at floating rate. Management

has concluded for cash at bank and bank overdraft, as financial assets that can be left at floating rate without

necessarily exposing the Health Service to significant bad risk, management monitors movement in interest rates on a

daily basis.

Interest Rate Exposure

Bendigo Health Care Group
Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2014
Note 17: Financial Instruments (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity disclosure analysis

 - A shift of 100 basis points up and down in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 3%;
 - A parallel shift of +1% and -1% in inflation rate from year-end rates of 3%

Carrying
Amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
2014 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,390  (144) (144) 144 144 0 0 0 0
Loans and Receivables
 - Trade Debtors 272   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 - Other Receivables 6,901   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 - Term Deposit 554   (6) (6) 6 6 0 0 0 0
Available for sale
 - Shares in Other Entities 99   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial Liabilities
At amortised cost
  Payables 11,784  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Other Financial Liabilities -   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   - Accommodation Bonds 2,807   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   - Other 4,370   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(150) (150) 150 150 0 0 0 0
2013

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 20,127  (201) (201) 201 201 0 0 0 0
Loans and Receivables
 - Trade Debtors 291   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 - Other Receivables 8,350   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 - Term Deposit 1,554   (16) (16) 16 16 0 0 0 0
Available for sale
 - Shares in Other Entities 60   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial Liabilities
At amortised cost
  Payables 21,251  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Other Financial Liabilities
   - Accommodation Bonds 3,731   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   - Other 5,289   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(217) (217) 217 217 0 0 0 0

(e) Fair value

The fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

• Level 1 - the fair value of financial instrument with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid markets are

determined with reference to quoted market prices;

• Level 2 - the fair value is determined using inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the financial asset or

liability, either directly or indirectly; and

• Level 3 - the fair value is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow